
1

DRAFT - Three Generations - DRAFT
Some of the Known Descendants of 

John Alford who died 1748 VA

[This is a dra ft copy of a w ork in prog ress.  It is known to  be incom plete and p robably c ontains so me error. 

Use it only as a clue as to w here to search for mo re reliable information.  This posting  was mad e in an effort

to learn  more a bout th e know n DN A con nection  betwee n this bra nch a nd tha t of the W illiam A lford b. 1 804 in

VA, supposedly of Montgomery Co., VA  who married Elizabeth Penner of Montgomery Co. VA, about 1821

in Kentucky.  A similar genealogy is being posted here for that branch of the Alford family.]

1. John Alford #66 b. 1696, m. Mary _____ #67, d. after 1758, Frederick Co., VA ??.  John died 1748,
Frederick Co., VA.

Nothing is really KNOWN about John's birth date or place.  While he died in Frederick County he
was probably present in Orange County from which Frederick was made in 1735.  He made his will
Nov 13, 1748 and it was admitted to probate January 4, 1748 so he died within that period of less
than 60 days.

He was first found in Orange Co., VA in 1735.  Frederick Co. was formed from Orange and Augusta
in 1738. __ Lynn Shelley email 8/24/99

He was fairly young when he died because all of his children were under 19 and the wording of the
will suggested the wife might remarry.

The late Mrs. Tressie Bowman reported that he was the son of John Alford and Elizabeth.   That
would be the John who died 1702 in Dorchester County, Maryland, whose will dated October 20,
1702 was probated November 11, 1702 and is filed in Box 1,  Folder 6 Dorchester/Carolina Co.,
MD wills-1702.  Other children of John and Elizabeth Alford were Matthais and Joseph.

John and Matthias were the executor's of the older John Alfords will.  Son John is, according to Mrs.
Bowman, supposed to have married Mary Dawson 1717 in Dorchester County, MD. [later proved
that Mary Dawson married Edward Alford.]   Matthias married Celeninor Godward and Joseph
married 1735 Margaret Richardson.

Mike Heazel, AAFA #0664 has a theory that would make the subject the probable grandson of this
John & Elizabeth Alford.  AAFA member Joe Alford, #1058 has a similar theory- showing the
subject to be the son of Matthais Alford who was the son of John & Elizabeth.  Perhaps continued
research will reveal evidence needed to prove a connection.

If and when any credibility can be proven to this connection the data will be take out of this note
form and the Alfords entered as subjects in the Genealogy.

Lynn Shelley, AAFA research leader,  gives the following reasons for placing John as the first child:
(1) He is listed first in the will. (2) He got 2 horses, 1 Negro and the still which is to help support his
mother, others only got 1 horse (except Priscilla). (3) John gets inheritance at age 19 or marriage of
mother; others get theirs only at their marriage. (4) At marriage of mother, John becomes



2

responsible for siblings' inheritance. (5) John's age - not yet 19 - only one mentioned.  If others were
older, wouldn't they support mother, be executors,  etc. (6) 1754 Frederick County Deed indicates
John is acting on behalf of siblings, William and Acquilla, who it is assumed were still underage. (7)
William votes in Frederick County, in 1761 but not in 1758- had he just turned 21- or was he just
then a landowner?

John Alford of Frederick County, Va., will

  In the name of God Amen  I John Alford of Frederick County being very sick and weak of body but
in perfect health of mind & Memory Do make constitute & appoint this my last will & Testament in
manner & form following.  First & principally I give my Soul to Almighty God, my Body I give to
the Earth to be decently Buried at the Discretion of my Executrix hereafter mentioned and for what
Worldly Estate it hath pleased God to bless me with my will is that it may be Disposed of in the
following manner.

  Imprimis I Give to my beloved wife Mary Alford the use & benefit of all my Estate during her
Natural Life except as is hereafter Excepted and after Decease to be equally Divided amongst all my
Children Male & female except also the Specifick Legacys hereafter mentioned.  

Item I Give to my Son John Alford one Negro Boy named Casar my Still with the appurtenances
thereunto belonging my young Dark Bay horse called Prince & a young Natural pacing Mare with a
Blaize in her face to be delivered to him when he shall arrive to the age of Ninteen Years unless his
Mother Marry before he arrives to that Age & then my Will is that my Said Son Shall be possessed
of the above Legacies Directly on her Said Marriage always provided that my Said Wife Mary shall
have & enjoy half the profits arising & accruing by the Said Still During all the time that she shall
remain a Widow & my will further is that if my Said Son John Should Die without Heirs & before
his Mother that then the before Bequeathed Legacies Shall be equally Divided amongst all the rest
of my Children - Males & females & further it is my Will that Sd son John Shall not Enjoy or have
any other part of my Estate or any Share with my other Children than what is above given &
bequeathed to him and further it is my Will that if my wife Marry before or after my said Son John
Arrives to the Age of Nineteen years that he after his Arrival to that Age & such her Marriage shall
have & take the Estate belonging to my other Children into his hands.    

Item I give to my Daughter Mary Alford one Natural pacing Young Bay Mare commonly called hers
to be Delivered to her at the Day of her Marriage.    

Item I Give to my son Thomas Alford a Young black pacing Mare commonly Called his to be
Delivered to him at the Day of his Marrying.

  Item I Give to my Son William Alford a Young Dark Bay Yearling pacing horse Commonly called
his to be Delivered to him at the Day of his Marrying. 

Item I Give to my Daughter Priscilla Alford one Negro Girl called Licia to be Delivered her after the
Decease of my Wife.  Also one Mare Colt that came of a black Mare called Flower to be Delivered
to her at the Day of her Marriage.

  Item I Give to my Daughter Aquilla Alford a young horse which Came of my Roan Mare to be
Delivered to her at the Day of her marriage.    



3

Lastly I Nominate & appoint my Loving Wife Mary Alford my Sole Executrix of this my Last Will
& Testament hereby Revoking all other Wills before by me made. In Witness whereof I have
hereunto Set my hand & Seal the 13th day of November 1748.

Signd Seald, & published                     
                                                                                                                                             his
 John Alford (Seal) in the presence of Jno Hurman (Harman) John Peverly  his Richard >< Robeson

(Robason?) (Robinson?)                                                                                            mark

At a Court continued & held for Frederick County on Wednesday the 4th day of January 1748. This
Will of John Alford Deceased was presented into Court by Mary Alford the Executrix therin named
who in open Court refused to abide by the S'd Will.  John Harman & John Peverley two of the
witnesses thereto having on Oath proved the Same & John Peverly on his Oath Declared that he saw
Richard Robinson the other witness Sign the Same then & Will is admitted to Record.                        
                            Test   J Woods

Know all men by these presents that we Mary Alford John Hurman Isaac Pennington & Edward
Sniggers are held & firmly bound unto Marques Calmses Gent.   The first Justice in the Commission
of the peace for Frederick County for & in behalf & to the sole use & behoof of the Justices of the
said County and their successors in the sum of Five Hundred pounds Current Money; To be paid to
the said Marquis Calmses his Executors & administrator & Assigns:  To the which payment well &
truly to be made we Bind ourselves & every of us & our every of our Heirs, Executors &
administrators jointly & separately firmly by these presents  Sealed with our Seals  Dated this 4th
day of January 1748.

The Condition of this Obligation is such that if the above bound Mary Alford Administratrix of all
the Goods Chattels & Credits of John Alford Deseased with the will annexed.  Do make or cause to
be made a true & perfect Inventory of all & singular the Goods Chattels & Credits of the said Dec'd
which have or shall come to the Hands or possession or knowledge of her the said Mary or into the
hands or possession of any other person or persons for her:  and the same so made do Exhibit or
cause to be Exhibited into the County Court of Frederick at such time as she shall be thereunto
required by the said Court and the same Goods Chattels and Credits and all other the Goods Chattels
and Credits of the said Deceased at the time of his Death which at any time after shall come to the
hands or possession of the said Mary or into the hands of or possession of any other person or
persons for her do will and truly administrated according to Law.   And further do make a just and
true Account of her Actings and Doings therein when thereto required by the said Court and all the
rest & residue of the said Goods Chattels and Credits which shall be found remaining upon the said
Administratrix Account the same being first examined and allowed by the Justices of the Court for
the time being shall deliver and pay to such person or persons respectively as the said Justices by
their order of Judgement shall Direct pursuant to the Laws in that case made and provided; And if it
shall herafter Appear that any other last will and testament was made by the Deceased and the
Executor or Executors   therein named do exhibit the same into the said court making Request to
have it allowed and approved accordingly.  If the said Mary Alford being thereunto required to
render and deliver up her Letters of Administration Approbation of such testament being first had
and made in the said Court Then this obligation to be void and of none effect or else to remain in
full force and virtue.



4

                                                            her                             
 Sealed and Delivered               Mary  X  Alford       (seal)    in presence of  the Court                                   

                                                   mark 
   Jno Harman?           (seal)
   Isaac Pennington     (seal)
   Edward Sniggers?   (seal)

At a Court continued and held for Frederick County on Wednesday the 4th day of January 1748 Mary
Alford Administratrix of John Alford Deceased together with John Harman Isaac Pennington and
Edward Sniggers? her security Acknowledged in open court this their bond for the said Mary her
true and faithful Administration of the said Deceaseds Estate which was admitted to record.

                                   Test:  J. Wood C.C.

Mary: It was thought at one time she was Mary Dawson but Mary Dawson married Edward Alford
April 23 1715 in St. Peter's Parish, Talbot Co., MD. Her death: According to Frederick County,
Deed.

Children:
 + 2. i John Alford #73 b. about 1732.
  3. ii Mary Alford #70 b. estimate 1734, Virginia ??, d. about 1880, Amherst Co., VA. 

Mary was a land owner- paying land taxes from 1787 to 1799.   Based on the fact that
she was not on the tax list in 1780 it is assumed that she was deceased. Research done
by AAFA #0656 Diane Etchison.

 + 4. iii Thomas Alford #68 b. about 1736.
 + 5. iv William Alford #69 b. about 1738.
  6. v Priscilla Alford #71 b. estimate 1740, Virginia ??, d. Bef Oct 20 1800, Amherst Co.,

VA.  Death was in 1880 as per her estate records administered by William Alford. From
AAFA #0656 Diane Etchison

  7. vi Acquilla Alford #72 b. about 1742, Virginia ??.  Lynn in email 8/24/99 suggested that
we not list her as wife of John Alford unless we have a good source.  We did not so we
disconnected a John born about 1735.  We have nothing more on him.

Second Generation

2. John Alford #73 (1.John1) b. about 1732, Virginia ??, m. Jane _____ #77, d. about 1810.  John died
by 1796, Greenbrier/Monroe Co., VA.

John and wife Jane sold land in Rockingham County by February 1787 but were still living in
Rockingham when the tax list was made.  His will was written July  2 1794 in Greenbrier County
but was not probated until 1810 (in Monroe County which was formed from part of Greenbrier in
1799).

This is probably the family with 10 white souls in 1784.  This John Alford is the one who is often
listed as the son of the John Alford of the 1748 Frederick Co. VA will.  Although this is a
possibility, no proof of this has been found.

The Will of John Alford



5

In the name of God, Amen.  Being indisposed and weak in body but perfect mind and sound of
memory and I thank God for it, I do make this my last will and Testament, hereby making void all
other and former wills by me made, either by word or in writing and this to be taken for my last will
and no other.

Impremis:  My will is for my three sons, Thomas, John and James to have my lands.  My son
Thomas to have that part whereon he now lives,  John to have his part next Dixon, James to have
that part whereon I now live and all the improvements thereunto belonging, all but the camp field. 
And that Thomas is to have, the land to be equally divided betwixt them three.

I bequeath to my loving wife Jane Alford the third of all that shall be  raised on the said plantation
by my son for her maintenance.  

I bequeath to my three daughters Margaret, Sarah and Jane Alford a feather bed apiece to be paid by
Thomas, John and James Alford, and it is my will that Thomas is to give my daughter my daughter
Amy [Anny?] a new woman saddle and my son John and James is to give her a beast worth two
pounds and my son Thomas to school my daughter Jane and my son John to school my daughter
Margaret.  And James is to school my daughter Sarah and my son Thos. is to pay 3 pounds 6
shillings and nine pence the last  payment of the land.

I  bequeath to my daughter Mary Alford one cow to be given her by her mother and the remain of
my Estate to be at the disposal of my loving wife Jane Alford and I hereby make and appoint my
loving wife Jane Alford Executrix and my loving son John Alford Executor of this my last will and
Testament, hereby revoke all and  disannul void all former wills and bequeaths by me made and
declare this only to be my last will and Testament.  In witness I have hereunto set my hand and seal
this second day of July one thousand seven hundred and ninty four.  

I bequeath to my loving wife her choice of the sugar camps during her natural life.

Witnesses:
John Alford his mark
Owen Ellis 
John Eagon  
Robt.  Johnson

Jane: Jane Alford was a head of household until 1801 when she no longer appeared on tax lists. 
She lived with her son James until her death.   All of the children lived in the Greenbrier/Monroe
County area, even though several marriages occurred in other counties.

Children:
 + 8. i Thomas Alford #82 b. 1771.
 + 9. ii John Alford #106 b. 1773.
 + 10. iii Mary Ann "Polly" Alford #121 b. about 1775.
 + 11. iv Anne Alford #122 b. 1777.
 + 12. v James Alford #107 b. 1779.
 + 13. vi Sarah Alford #123 b. about 1781.
  14. vii Margaret "Peggy" Alford #108 b. about 1783, Rockingham Co., VA.  [A

Margaret/Elizabeth Alford married David Jarrett, bond Dec 22 1802 and marriage Dec



6

24 1802, in Monroe Co.  A Peggy Alford married Jacob Jarrett, Jr bond Jan 27 1804
and marriage Feb  2 1804, in Monroe Co.  Were these the same female?  Did she marry
brothers?]

 + 15. viii Jane Alford #110 b. about 1784.

4. Thomas Alford #68 (1.John1) b. about 1736, Virginia ??, m. about 1764, in Virginia, Elizabeth
_____ #74, b. 1745, d. 1805/06, Wythe Co., VA.  Thomas died Nov 1806, Wythe Co., VA.

The Will of Thomas Alford

In the name of God Amen.  I Thomas Alford of the County of Wythe, state of Virginia being sick
and indisposed in Body but of a sound and disposing mind and memory do make and declare this to
be my last Will and Testament in the following manner to wit:

Imprimis  I will that all my just debts and funeral expenses be discharged out of my personal estate,
the residue after paying my just debts I leave and bequeath to my son Moses Alford who is to
maintain his mother Elizabeth Alford during her natural life and to pay his Brothers and Sisters and
to the Representatives of those who may be dead One dollar Currency to each of them hereby
making void all former Wills by me made declaring and publishing this to be my Last Will and
Testament.  

Lastly I do constitute and appoint Elizabeth Alford my wife and Moses [the name Thomas was
originally written here and is scratched through and the name Moses written above] Alford my son
Executors to this my will with full power and Authority to Execute everything that may appear after
my decease necessary.

In Witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal this 14th day of
November 1805.

Thomas Alford <Seal>

In Presence of
 Thomas Boyd 
Humphrey Ellis 
John Fiely 
Henry Christly

Wythe County  December Court 1805 This the last Will and Testament of Thomas Alford Deceased
was proven in Court by the oaths of Thomas Boyd, Humphrey Ellis and Henry Christly, Witnesses
thereto and the same is ordered to be Recorded. Test.  John P. Matthews   D. C.

This Will is recorded in Wythe County, Virginia in Will Book No. 1, Page 338. Their children have
traditionally been shown as born in Wythe County.  That county was not formed until 1789/90.  It
came from Montgomery 1777, it from Fincastle 1772. it from Botetourt 1770 and it from Augusta
which was created 1738/45.

Lynn Shelley: He got a VA Land Grant in 1762 in Ahmerst Co., VA and sold it in 1768 at which
time Elizabeth was named as his wife and William was a witness.



7

Ruth Moran shows his death as Nov/Dec 1805.  He wrote his will November 14, 1805 and probably
died within the month after writing the will, as probate occured in Dec. 1805 - unless a smudge is
obscuring a "1806."

 [Note that the Jewell Gallagher sketch listed him only as a possible son of John Alford.- She lacked
proof also.]

Elizabeth: Some think Field was her surname.  Need proof or correct data.  There is no proof of
when she died, but she was alive when Thomas wrote his will, Nov 14, 1805.  The 1805/06 used
could be date no longer listed on tax records.  She might have been living with son Moses.

Children:
 + 16. i Mary Alford #81 b. Dec 10 1768.
 + 17. ii John Alford #79 b. about 1768.
 + 18. iii Elizabeth Alford #83 b. about 1772.
 + 19. iv William Alford #146 b. 1775/6.
  20. v Jane Alford #84 b. estimate 1780, Montgomery/Wythe Co., VA, m. Apr 10 1804, in

Wythe Co., VA, Jeremiah Hewitt #93, b. estimate 1784, Virginia ??.
Jeremiah: [Jeremiah's name may have been HURST rather than HEWITT.]

 + 21. vi Moses Alford #78 b. about 1786.

5. William Alford #69 (1.John1) b. about 1738, Virginia, m. about 1758, in Frederick Co., VA,
Letticia "Letty" _____ #75, d. Jun 26 1823.  William died about 1808, Nelson Co., VA.  The
family had moved to Amherst County, by 1767. AAFA Members who descend from William:
 0022 EVW Elizabeth V. Wilkins (deceased)  0543 JKP Jack D. Alford  1052 MRY Mary Ellen A.
Martin  0550 WHA Jane W. Alford  0470 CUT William C. Alford  0171 RHA Robert H. Alford 
0712 TLA Tom Lee Alford  0456 TWA Thomas W. Alford  0637 DWI Donald Wilson Alford  0492
RAB Raby Ardrell Alford  0792 JNE Jane Alford McBride  0988 DHW David Howard  0659 PRT
Albert L. Partee  0612 KEY Betty Key  0545 LOF Betty Loftiss  1051 PLN Catherine Allison  0112
TRT Troy Thomason  0031 MLW Margaret L. Windham  0656 DOE Diane Etchison  9999 FLO
Florence White  0865 PJH Patricia J. Herron  1023 KLI Kent Lee Irvin  0724 CHG Carol Hughes
Gipson

Letticia: Some think her surname was Clark but there is nothing to support that. Her death:
TENNESSEE BIBLE RECORDS, VOL III, 1961, By Knoxville Chapter, DAR pages 78-83.
Reprinted AAFA ACTION Vol XI No 2 (No 42) Fall 1998 pgs 66-71

Children:
 + 22. i John Alford #94 b. May  8 1760.
 + 23. ii Mary Clark Alford #95 b. 1766.
 + 24. iii Elizabeth Alford #96 b. about 1767.
 + 25. iv Thomas Alford #97 b. Oct  5 1767.
  26. v Milly Alford #98 b. about 1778, Virginia, m. Dec 16 1799, in Amherst Co., VA, John

Crisp #104, b. estimate 1775, Virginia ??, (son of William Crisp #3798 and Lucy
_____ #3799).
John: John Crisp was the brother of Francis Crisp who married Thomas Alford, his
brother-in-law.

 + 27. vi Jenny Alford #99 b. about 1780.
 + 28. vii Lucinda Alford #3538 b. about 1787.



8

Third Generation

8. Thomas Alford #82 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. 1771, Augusta Co., VA ??, m. (1) Oct 13 1793, in
Botetourt Co., VA, Phebe Cummings #91, b. 1772/5 ?, Virginia, (daughter of Robert Cummings
#228 and Margaret ? Cummings #229) m. (2) Sep 24 1837, in Monroe Co., VA, Elizabeth Scott
#129.  Thomas died Jul  2 1853, Wolf Creek, Monroe Co., VA.

Children by Phebe Cummings:
  29. i Ann Alford #1970 b. about 1798.
 + 30. ii Robert Alford #1968 b. 1800.
  31. iii Jane Alford #1971 b. about 1804.
  32. iv Daughter Alford #1972 b. about 1809.
  33. v Son Alford #1969 b. about 1813.  He either died or went to Indiana after 1830.

9. John Alford #106 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. 1773, Augusta Co., VA ??, m. Oct 10 1799, in Rockingham
Co., VA, Margaret Alford #114, b. 1774, Augusta Co., VA, (daughter of John Alford #130 and
Nancy _____ #131) d. 1840-50, Monroe Co., VA.  John died Apr 15 1853, Wolf Creek, Monroe
Co., VA.  John and Margaret were from different branches of the family.  John goes back to John
Alford whose will was recorded in Fredericks County, VA in 1748 while Margaret goes back to
John Alford b. 1735 in Ireland.

Margaret: Her father was Irish John Alford; progenitor of another branch of the family.  According
to the marriage reference she was Marg Alford, M: John Vogt & T. William Kethley, Jr., "Virginia
Historic Marriage Register, Rockingham County Marriages 1778-1850" (Athens GA: Iberian
Publishing Co.).

Children:
  34. i Robert ?? Alford #1535 b. 1801.  There was a son born about this time but his name is

not known.  He had either died or left the area by 1820.[Lynn Shelley]
 + 35. ii Joseph Alford #230 b. 1802.
 + 36. iii John Lewis Alford #1467 b. Dec 10 1802.
 + 37. iv James R. Alford #1220 b. Mar 28 1804.
  38. v Sarah or Susan Alford #1221 b. about 1808, m. Sep  1 1836, in Greenbrier Co., VA,

Ervin B. Miller #1531, d. by 1856.  M. Norma Pontiff Evans, A REGISTER OF THE
MARRIAGES CELEBRATED IN GREENBRIER COUNTY, (WEST) VIRGINIA
1781-1849. (published privately, 1983) p 38
Ervin: Will, Greenbrier Co. VA dated May 5, 1856 per Lynn Shelley

 + 39. vi Thomas L. Alford #1222 b. 1810.
  40. vii Ann H. Alford #1223 b. about 1813, m. May 27 1843, in Monroe Co., VA, Garnet C.

Brown #1534.

10. Mary Ann "Polly" Alford #121 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. about 1775, Augusta Co., VA ??, m. Sep 22
1794, in Greenbrier Co., VA, John "Jack" Sellards #128, b. 1765, Virginia, d. Jan 1839, Floyd
Co., KY.  Mary died 1820's, KY ??.  (Polly) married John Sallard.  May not be the same as John
Sellards from Wythe County area but he was in WV area 1792-93.  He supposedly went to
Kentucky early in 1794, but could have returned to marry??

John: Records list John Sellard's wife as "Annie". He sometimes spelled as Sallards.  Children listed
are those of John Sellards- still not certain of the marriage record.  [for more see "Appalacia
Crossroads, Vol I]#



9

Children:
  41. i John W. Sellards #1990 b. about 1798.
  42. ii Cornelius Sellards #1991 b. about 1800.
  43. iii Andrew Jackson Sellards #1992 b. 1806.
 + 44. iv Thomas Alford Sellards #1993 b. 1808.
  45. v Son Sellards #1994.
  46. vi Levinia Sellards #1995.
  47. vii Rutha Ann Sellards #1996 b. about 1816.
  48. viii Daughter Sellards #1997.

11. Anne Alford #122 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. 1777, Augusta Co., VA ??, m. Jun 23 1798, in Greenbrier
Co., VA, Charles Keenan #127, (son of Edward Keenan #2002 and Nancy Donally #2003). Anne
died After 1843.

Charles: All Children listed below were identified in Charles Keenan's 1843 will- Monroe Co.
Children:

  49. i Andrew B. Keenan #2004.
  50. ii Michael D. Keenan #2005.
  51. iii Nancy Keenan #2006.
  52. iv Leannah Keenan #2007.
  53. v James A. Keenan #2008.
  54. vi Elizabeth Keenan #2009 m. Dec 14 1820, George Whitcomb #2011.
  55. vii Jean or Jane Keenan #2010.

12. James Alford #107 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. 1779, Rockingham Co., VA ??, m. Feb  3 1806, in Monroe
Co., VA, Nancy Hines #125.  James died by 1832, Monroe Co., VA.

Children:
 + 56. i John Alford #1766 b. Oct  9 1809.
  57. ii Margaret Alford #1998 b. about 1810, m. Nov  6 1828, in Monroe Co., VA, Harvey

Persinger #2001, b. Alleghany Co., VA.
Harvey: They went to Texas??

  58. iii Jane Alford #1999 b. about 1813.
 + 59. iv Thomas Alford #1410 b. about 1818.

13. Sarah Alford #123 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. about 1781, Rockingham Co., VA, m. May 30 1803, in
Monroe Co., VA, Joseph Ellis #126, b. 1780, Virginia, d. May 1830, Monroe Co., VA.  Sarah died
about 1826, Monroe Co., VA.  It appears likely that two more children were born in 1813 and 1817,
but both died before 1820 census.

Joseph: There was a Joseph Ellis in 1810 Monroe County with four males under 10 and one 16-26. 
The latter may have been a son by an earlier marriage - or a brother.#

Children:
 + 60. i Thomas Ellis #3249 b. Mar 1804.
  61. ii John Ellis #3250 b. Jan 11 1805, Monroe Co., VA, m. (1) _____ _____ #4555, m. (2)

Aug 30 1831, in Monroe Co., VA, Nancy Hinchman #4556, m. (3) Jul 12 1842, in
Monroe Co., VA, Julia Ann Guinn #4557.  John died Feb __ 1860, Monroe Co., VA.

  62. iii Owen Ellis #3251 b. 1806/1807, Monroe Co., VA, m. Oct 31 1836, in Monroe Co.,
VA, Elizabeth Hinchman #4558.  Owen died May 27 1843, Monroe Co., VA.



10

  63. iv Evan Ellis #3252 b. Jun/Aug 1809, Monroe Co., VA, m. Mar 17 1875, in Monroe Co.,
VA, Martha M. Brown #4559.  Evan died Feb 11 1878, Monroe Co., VA.

  64. v Jane Ellis #3253 b. Jan 11 1811, Monroe Co., VA, m. Dec 22 1836, in Monroe Co.,
VA, James McNeer #3878.  Jane died 1856, Monroe Co., VA.

  65. vi Adeline Ellis #3254 b. 1815, Monroe Co., VA, m. Dec 20 1833, in Monroe Co., VA,
Anderson McNeer #3255.  Adeline died 1841, Monroe Co., VA ??.

 + 66. vii James R. Ellis #3256 b. Sep 21 1819.
  67. viii Jehu Ellis #3257 b. about 1820, m. Sep  6 1871, in Walker Co., TX, Nancy Pickett

#4560.  Jehu died after 1871, Texas ?.
  68. ix H. Amos Ellis #3258 b. Jan 27 1822, m. Nov 10 1851, in Perry Co., AL, Patience

Duncan #4561.  H. Amos died Jun 16 1900, Polk Co.,  TX.
  69. x Joseph Ellis #3259 b. about 1824, m. Mar 20 1848, in Monroe Co., VA, Mary Jane

Hinton #4562.  Joseph died Nov 10 1898, Monroe Co., VA.
  70. xi Sarah Ellis #4563 b. Mar 18 1830, Monroe Co., VA, m. Dec  3 1851, in Monroe Co.,

VA, Perry Conner #4564.  Sarah died Mar 21 1902, Monroe Co., VA.

15. Jane Alford #110 (2.John2, 1.John1) b. about 1784, Rockingham Co., VA, m. Jul 31 1806, in
Monroe Co., VA, William Hines #124.  Jane died prob. 1814.

William: Information on William Hines and his family comes from: Oren R. Morton, "A History of
Monroe County West Virginia" (Baltimore: Regional Publishing Company, 1988) p. 354

Children:
  71. i Charles R. Hines #3876. Charles R. kept store several years at Johnson's Crossroads

but died at Pence Springs.
  72. ii Matilda Hines #3877.

16. Mary Alford #81 (4.Thomas2, 1.John1) b. Dec 10 1768, Botetourt or Wythe Co., VA, m. Feb 10
1786, in Christianburg, Montgomery Co., VA, Charles Baker, Sr. #90, b. about 1764, Virginia,
(son of Joseph Joel Baker #161 and Nannie R. Smith #162) occupation farmer, d. 1835, Randolph
Co., MO, buried: Huntsville, Randolph Co., MO.  Mary died Feb 22 1824, Randolph Co., MO,
buried: Kansas City, Jackson Co., MO.  [Ruth Moran says brother John Alford was born between
March 31 & Oct 27 1768 therefore Mary could not have been born Dec 10 1768.  This data goes
back at least to my (Gil Alford) 1987 compilation of the genealogy.  I have not had time to trace the
source but Jewell Gallagher just showed "about 1768" in her original sketch.  If you know source of
the birth date please let us hear from you.!!!!?????] RUTH MORAN NOTATION: "May be 1866."

Robert Schamber FGR says she born 1764.  See discussion above record re birth date.

Marriage: Feb 10 1786 is the date of the bond.   The date of the marriage and others were not given
on the certified copy date March 30, 1978.

Buried: Robert Schamber: "On Du__iven farm - oldest marked grave in Kas. Cty"

Charles: Robert Schamber FGR which cited C. E. Summers original compilation says probably
born in Wash Cty Virg. Buried: On a farm nearby per Robert Schamber FGR

Children:
  73. i Elizabeth Baker #2637 b. Dec 1786, m. Mar 13 1806, in Wayne Co., KY, Jeremiah

Summers #2644.  Elizabeth died 1870, buried: Charles Williams Farm.  Married by



11

Elliot Jones with father Charles consenting.
  74. ii Joseph M. Baker #2638 b. about 1789, Virginia, m. (1) Apr 12 1810, in Wayne Co.,

KY, Martha Wolfscalf #2645, m. (2) Mrs. Evans #2646.
  75. iii Polly Baker #2639 b. about 1792, Virginia, m. Jul 19 1812, in Wayne Co., KY, Adam

Vickery #2647.
  76. iv Charles Baker, Jr. #2640 b. about 1795, Virginia, m. (1) Sep  8 1816, in Wayne Co.,

KY, Charlotte Harris #2648, m. (2) about 1850/60, Patience Egan #2649.  Charles
died Oct 26 1863, Randolph Co., MO.  He died intestate.

  77. v William Baker #2641 b. 1798, m. Nov  2 1822, in Howard Co., MO, Sarah
Montgomery #2650.  William died 1833, Macon Co., MO.

 + 78. vi Noah Christopher Baker #2642 b. about 1801.
 + 79. vii Isaac C. Baker #2643 b. May 11 1802.

17. John Alford #79 (4.Thomas2, 1.John1) b. about 1768, Augusta Co., VA, m. (1) Oct 26 1789, in
Montgomery Co., VA, Eleanor Hoge #87, b. Apr  5 1769, Botetourt Co., VA, (daughter of James
Hogg, Jr. #3553 and Elizabeth Howe #3554) d. Dec 1814, Montgomery Co., VA, m. (2) Nov  3
1815, in Giles Co., VA, Peggy Crawford #88.  John died after 1829, Kentucky or Missouri.

"The four sons of John Alford and Elloner Hodge Alford, all came to what was then Gibson County,
Indiana, and later lived in Davies County, Indiana.  The town of Alfordsville was named for James
Alford, and he was known as Captain Alford."   William A. Alford THE FAMILY OF ALFORD
(Independence, KS: N. pub, 1941-42) p. 44. As  evidenced by the above some accounts do not
include "Landy" as a son.

Ruth Moran shows his birth as between June 1 and Oct. 27, 1768.  Born 1768-1769 according to
Montgomery County, tax rolls.  His whereabouts are unknown after 1829.  Some think he died in
Kentucky and others, at least a Clara V. Alford, says Missouri.  Some earlier accounts showed wives
Miss Hays and Miss Smith but nothing has been found to support them so they are no longer listed.

Eleanor: Fred Davis and Michele Brooks show her born Backcreek Valley, Pulaski Co., VA.
Peggy: [More information is needed on Peggy Crawford.] Conflict between marriage date and birth
of daughter Lavina.  In the 1820 census they had 1 boy and 2 girls under 10.  Were these children by
Peggy or stepchildren?  Was she a widow? [LDS]

Children by Eleanor Hoge:
 + 80. i James Alford #410 b. Dec 21 1791.
 + 81. ii William Alford #174 b. 1794.
 + 82. iii John Alford #627 b. Nov 22 1795.
 + 83. iv Charles Alford #665 b. Mar 13 1801.
 + 84. v Stephen Landers "Landy" Alford #694 b. Jun 21 1805.
 + 85. vi Lavina Alford #178 b. 1806/9.
  86. vii Daughter Alford #4697 b. between 1806-18, Wythe Co., VA.  Ruth Moran note citing

Wythe Co. VA census 1810 & 1820.

18. Elizabeth Alford #83 (4.Thomas2, 1.John1) b. about 1772, Fincastle/Wythe Co., VA, m. Feb 28
1793, in Montgomery Co., VA, Joseph Joel Baker #92, b. 1767, Shenandoah Valley, VA, (son of
Joseph Joel Baker #161 and Nannie R. Smith #162) d. Aug 1870, Foster Falls, Wythe Co., VA,
buried: Baker Cemetery, Wythe Co., VA.  Elizabeth died 1850, Grayson/Carroll Co., VA, buried:
Baker Cemetery, Wythe Co., VA.  [Based on Ruth Moran's observation that she was older than her



12

husband by a few years - early census information.  Ruth suggests circa 1772.] one recent note from
Ruth Moran says probably 1767 based on age 53 when Nancy was born.

Children:
 + 87. i Margaret Baker #151 b. Apr  5 1794.
 + 88. ii Isaac Baker #150 b. about 1797.
 + 89. iii Elizabeth Baker #628 b. Sep  9 1802.
  90. iv Lucy Baker #154 m. _____ Lanthain #159.
 + 91. v Rebecca Baker #944 b. 1812.
  92. vi Polly Baker #156.
 + 93. vii Joseph McClure Baker #149 b. Jan 17 1815.
  94. viii Nancy Baker #155 b. 1820, m. Nov 22 1850, Charles Massey #160.

19. William Alford #146 (4.Thomas2, 1.John1) b. 1775/6, Fincastle/Wythe Co., VA, d. 1805-08. 
Nothing more is known about him.

Children:
 + 95. i Thomas Alford #4843 b. May 13 1802.

21. Moses Alford #78 (4.Thomas2, 1.John1) b. about 1786, Montgomery Co., VA, m. Aug  6 1821, in
Wythe Co., VA, Mary "Polly" Lavinder #85.  Moses died about 1823.  [Moses was born 1785-
1787 according to Wythe County tax rolls.] Moses death date from Mike Heazel
Mary: She was "Margaret (Polly) Lavender" in her marriage to James Carnhan.

Children:
 + 96. i Thomas Alford #187 b. 1822.

22. John Alford #94 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. May  8 1760, Frederick Co., VA, m. Mar  2 1783, in
Amherst Co., VA, Elizabeth Bibb #100, b. Nov 20 1758, Amherst Co., VA, (daughter of William
Bibb #2412 and Sarah _____ #2413) d. Jul 4 1822, Davidson Co., TN, buried: Alford Cem,
Davidson Co., TN.  John died Apr 24 1837, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN, buried: Alford Cem,
Davidson Co., TN.  He was definitely the eldest son- see comments on Thomas below. Names of
children and their birth dates are from the John Alford Bible.

Elizabeth: M: Register of Marriages, Amherst County, Virginia.  William Bibb and Robert Wright
listed as security and witnesses.

Children:
 + 97. i Salley Alford #188 b. Dec 16 1784.
 + 98. ii William Alford #189 b. Jul 28 1786.
 + 99. iii Permelia Alford #190 b. Mar 31 1788.
 + 100. iv John Bibb Alford #191 b. Mar 12 1790.
  101. v Nelson Ellis Alford #192 b. Jul 19 1792, Amherst Co., VA, m. Jan 23 1828, in

Davidson Co., TN, Elizabeth C. Hill #204, b. 1800.  Nelson died Dec 25 1864,
Rutherford Co., TN.

 + 102. vi George Washington Alford #193 b. Feb 11 1794.
  103. vii Elizabeth Bibb Alford #1204 b. Feb 28 1795, Amherst Co., VA, m. Dec 25 1817, in

Davidson Co., TN, William Hughes #1207.  Elizabeth died Oct  6 1843.  Carol Gipson
fgr shows her death as Aug 10 1852, bu in a Huges Ceme.

  104. viii Thomas Key Alford #1205 b. Feb  4  1798, Amherst Co., VA, d. Jul 21 1820,
Davidson Co., TN.

  105. ix Nancy Nichols Alford #1206 b. Aug 11 1801, Amherst Co., VA, d. Aug 28 1824,



13

Davidson Co., TN, buried: Alford Cem, Davidson Co., TN.

23. Mary Clark Alford #95 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. 1766, Virginia, m. Dec 22 1787, in Amherst Co.,
VA, James Landrum #101, b. 1762, Virginia, (son of Younger Landrum #3470) occupation
minister, d. Jan 15 1840, Jefferson Co., TN.  Mary died after 1843, Jefferson Co., TN.

Abstracts of Rev. War Pension Files, Vol II F-M

LANDRUM, James, Mary, W800, VA Line, sol was a son of Young Landrum, sol lived in Amherst
Co VA at enl  & srv under his father Capt Young Landrum, sol appl 4 Sep 1832 Greene Co TN, sol
m. Miss Mary Clark Alford in Amherst Co VA (m bond was signed by William Alford & sol on 13
Dec 1787) & they were m 22 Dec 1788, sol d 15 Jan 1840, wid appl 4 Nov 1843 Jefferson Co TN
aged 77, in 1843 one Love Statham aged 74 mad aff'd tht he live within a few miles of where sol &
wid were m & that their oldest child (not named) was aged 55 or 56 in 1843, in 1843 a Mrs.
Elizabeth Crosby of Jefferson Co TN aged 55 made aff'dt as to sol's & wid's marriage, James Trail
& Vincent Jackson were wit's in Greene Co.

AAFA Members from this limb: #0865 PJH Pat Herron, #1023 KLI  Kent Lee Irvin
James: His birth & death: Pension application abstracted herein.

Children:
  106. i Elizabeth "Betsy" Landrum #2611 b. 1788.
 + 107. ii Sarah D. Landrum #2610 b. 1792.
  108. iii Margaret Landrum #2612.
  109. iv Pauline Landrum #2613.
  110. v Mary "Polly" Landrum #2614 b. 1822, Tennessee, d. Jun 14 1896, Arkansas.  See

Kent Irvin (1023) file for more data.
 + 111. vi Letitia Landrum #2615 b. Feb 6 1797.
  112. vii Millia Landrum #2616 d. May 1885.

24. Elizabeth Alford #96 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. about 1767, Frederick Co., VA, m. Dec 20 1790, in
Amherst Co., VA, William Waller Key #102, b. about 1766, Amherst Co., VA, (son of John Key
#235 and Susannah Watts #236) d. Oct 1820, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN.  Elizabeth died Feb
1830, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN.

William: The first three children, called "boy" were not named in the will of William Waller Key
and probably died young.

Children:
  113. i Boy Key #207.
  114. ii Boy Key #208.
  115. iii Boy Key #209.
  116. iv Nancy Key #210 b. 1794/5, Amherst Co., VA, m. Oct 20 1810, in Davidson Co., TN,

Nicholas T. Walker #223.  Nancy died Dec 1835.
 + 117. v Elizabeth Key #211 b. 1796.
  118. vi William Waller Key #212 b. Jun 10 1797, Amherst Co., VA, m. about 1827, Hannah

Brewer #224.  William died Jun  8 1869, Lincoln Co., TN.  See VA Genealogist
Periodical copy

 + 119. vii Tandy Lee Key #213 b. 1800.
  120. viii John A. Key #214 b. 1801-04, Amherst Co., VA, m. Sep  11 1821, in Davidson Co.,



14

TN, Martha Page #225.
  121. ix Sally Key #215 b. 1805-06, Amherst Co., VA, m. Oct 12 1822, in Davidson Co., TN,

Edmond W. Vaughn #226.  VA Genealogist Magazine copy
 + 122. x Martin Green Hill Key #216 b. Oct 27 1809.

25. Thomas Alford #97 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. Oct  5 1767, Virginia, m. Oct 10 1795, in Amherst Co.,
VA, Francis Crisp #103, b. about 1773, Virginia, (daughter of William Crisp #3798 and Lucy
_____ #3799) d. Oct 26 1836, Tennessee.  Thomas died 1843/4, Marshall Co., TN.

Tax list 1787 shows him born 1766-1771.

It was not him who was in the Virginia Sea Service in the Revolutionary War he was likely born
before 1776. It must be another Thomas, who based on the 1830 census was born 1750-60.  It would
have been he who married Susannah Dillard Kennedy.  At this time we don't know where to put
Thomas 2 and Susannah.

The following is from an email sent by David Howard (AAFA 0988) to Gil Alford, Dec. 4, 1997. "I
do not believe that Thomas Alford who married Frances Crisp died in VA.  Nor do I think he
married Susannah Dillard.  That must have been another Thomas Alford.  Thomas & Frances
(Crisp) Alford had, so far as I know, only two children, Wm R. and John C.  The first three names
listed in my g grandmother's Bible are: Thomas Alford (b Oct. 5, 1767), Wm. R. Alford (b Sept 5,
1796) & John C. Alford (b Mar. 28, 1798).  John C was my g grandmother's father.  There is a
Power of Attorney filed in Nelson Co. VA that is signed by Thomas, Wm. R. & Jn. C. Alford - 'of
Marshall Co, TN.'  I have sent for a copy of this instrument to check the date, but I think it must date
from late 1836 or after & concerns the land left in Nelson Co, to Frances Crisp Alford by her father,
mother & Sister - Wm., Lucy & Peggy.  This was probably a settleing of the estate after Frances
died in 1838.  Also, Marshall Co. TN was not formed until 1836.  There is listed the death date of
Oct. 26, 1836 for "Frances Alford" in my g grandmother/s Bible.  I am not ABSOLUTELY sure this
is Frances Crisp, but I feel comfortablel with the assumption that it is.  Thomas is listed in the 1820
census of Rutherford Co. TN with one male over 45, one female 26 to 45 & two males 18 to 26. 
This certainly looks like the family of Thomas & Frances & their two sons.  The info that you sent
lists Thomas, who married F. Crisp, as the bro of John Alford, who married Eliz. Bibb.  This has
been my theory for a long time, but I could not prove it.  It makes sense that both bros came to TN,
along with the sister, who married Wm. W. Key.  Is it certain that their father, William Alford, died
in Nelson Co., VA?  I ask this because Wm. Alford had property on Duck River in Davidson Co.
TN as early as Sept 20, 1790 & March 3 1791.  Who was this William Alford? (This info from
Davidson Co. Land Records, 1788-1793, pp. 28, 32, 33.) Duck River runs through Marshall Co., TN
(not Davidson Co. today)  Well, these are just a few things I'd like for the members to ponder on and
help me with.  I must close, but will send more soon."

ADD Dec. 5, 1997 response from Lynn Shelley.

Francis: Francis was the sister of John Crisp who married here sister-in-law. She died in either
Bedford or Marshall Co.

Children:
  123. i William R. Alford #3797 b. Sep  5 1796.
 + 124. ii John C. Alford #3793 b. Mar 28 1798.



15

27. Jenny Alford #99 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. about 1780, Virginia, m. Jun  3 1800, in Amherst Co.,
VA, James Joseph Austin #105, b. about 1760, Virginia ??, d. about 1838, Macon Co., IL.  Jenny
died before 1818.
James: He was in the war of 1812.

Children:
 + 125. i Benjamin Robert Austin #218 b. Mar 26 1802.
 + 126. ii William Alford Austin #219 b. Apr 28 1806.
  127. iii Joseph Austin #220.

28. Lucinda Alford #3538 (5.William2, 1.John1) b. about 1787, Amherst Co., VA, m. William Alford
#3539, b. about 1780, Virginia, d. Jun 1835, Gibson Co., TN.  Lucinda died before 1820.
William: For descendants of William see his separate Genealogy until such time as it can be merged
with this file.

The following are excerpts from a report on a Virginia research trip in 1994 made by Diane Etchison
AAFA#0656 in connection with the 1994  AAFA meeting in Richmond VA.

I'm afraid I didn't solve very many problems, but I did confirm that the William Alford who
married Lucinda Alford in Amherst in 1804 was not the son of William of Amherst.  The marriage
records that had been compiled by the Amherst County courthouse clerk stated that Lucinda was
William's daughter.  On the off chance that the clerk had made an error, I checked the original
marriage bond in the Amherst County courthouse.  Sure enough, the marriage bond was attached to
a separate note written by William Alford asking the clerk to grant a marriage license so that
Lucinda Alford, his daughter, and William Alford could be married.  I even compared the signatures
of the groom and the father - they were definitely different.  So, while  William Jr may still be
Pearigens' ancestor, he could not have been William Sr's son.

I did find out a few things about William Jr. He did not appear on the personal tax rolls in
Amherst Co until 1806, at which time he paid taxes for one white male over 16 (himself) and one
horse.  In 1807 he was listed as William Jr (but I'm told the Jr/Sr designation simply indicated who
was older and was not an indication of relatedness).  There were no tax records in 1808 and by then
Amherst Co was portioned into Nelson Co and the personal tax rolls of Nelson Co for the first few
years were partially or completely unreadable.  That's about the time all the Alford's appeared to
have left.  In 1811 there were no Alford's in Amherst or Nelson Co. (although there was an unrelated
Thomas Alfred, the one who married Susannah Kennady)

William Jr is mentioned in William Sr's probate records.. Unfortunately , I was unable to copy the
records because the Nelson County Courthouse didn't have a copy machine capable of  handling the
long format.  I hand-copied most of it and  transcription is enclosed.  I didn't get all of the household
inventory, but did get the names of the people settling their debt to or  purchasing from the estate. 
William and Thomas Alford and Joseph Austin are listed.

One thing that puzzles me somewhat is the fact that William married Lucinda in 1804 yet wasn't
on the Amherst tax records until 1806.  I've suggested to Vesta that she might try looking at the
1804~1805 tax records of other counties in Va for stray William  Alfords.  He might have taken his
new bride home and then decided to join the crew in Amherst a year or two later.

I think that it is very likely that William Jr is Pearigen's ancestor since he, along with the rest of



16

the Alford's, left Amherst at about the same time and two William Alfords showed up in Tenn
shortly thereafter (one of them being John-of Amherst's son).  He must have lost his first wife,
Lucinda, very early and then married the daughter or granddaughter (Sally) of another Amherst
resident, William Hollingsworth in Tenn.   Hollingsworth's name crops up everywhere in the Alford
deed/probate records.  He was the next door neighbor of William Alford and in fact he sold William
some of his land in 1779.  He was also  the administrator of William's estate.  There was also a
William Hollingsworth Jr. on the tax rolls.  I found a book listing for a Hollingsworth genealogy in
the National Genealogy Society that might be worth examining for Alford connections.

Children:
 + 128. i Elizabeth Alford #3540 b. about 1815.



17

INDEX

_____, _____ ........................................................................ 9

_____ , Elizabeth ................................................................... 6

_____, Jane .......................................................................... 4

_____ , Letticia "Letty" ......................................................... 7

_____, Lucy .................................................................... 7, 14

_____, Mary ......................................................................... 1

_____, Nancy ....................................................................... 8

_____, Sarah ....................................................................... 12

Alford, Ac quilla ................................................................... 4

Alford, Ann .......................................................................... 8

Alford, Ann H. ..................................................................... 8

Alford, Anne ..................................................................... 5, 9

Alford, Charles ................................................................... 11

Alford, Daughter ............................................................ 8, 11

Alford, Eliz abeth ................................................ 7, 11, 13, 16

Alford, Elizabeth Bibb ....................................................... 12

Alford, George Washington ............................................... 12

Alford, James ............................................................. 5, 9, 11

Alford, James R. ................................................................... 8

Alford, Jane ..................................................................... 6-10

Alford, Jenny .................................................................. 7, 15

Alford, John ............................................... 1, 4, 5, 7-9, 11, 12

Alford, John Bibb ............................................................... 12

Alford, John C. ................................................................... 14

Alford, Jo hn Lewis ............................................................... 8

Alford, Joseph ...................................................................... 8

Alford, Lavina .................................................................... 11

Alford, Lucinda .............................................................. 7, 15

Alford, Margaret .............................................................. 8, 9

Alford, M argaret "P eggy" .................................................... 5

Alford, Mary .............................................................. 4, 7, 10

Alford, M ary Ann "P olly" ................................................ 5, 8

Alford, Mary Clark ......................................................... 7, 13

Alford, M illy ........................................................................ 7

Alford, Moses ................................................................. 7, 12

Alford, N ancy Nich ols ....................................................... 12

Alford, N elson Ellis ............................................................ 12

Alford, P ermelia ................................................................. 12

Alford, P riscilla .................................................................... 4

Alford, Robert ...................................................................... 8

Alford, Robert ?? .................................................................. 8

Alford, Salley ..................................................................... 12

Alford, Sarah .................................................................... 5, 9

Alford, Sarah or Susan ......................................................... 8

Alford, Son ........................................................................... 8

Alford, Step hen Land ers "Land y" ...................................... 11

Alford, Thomas ..................................................... 4-9, 12, 14

Alford, Thomas Key ........................................................... 12

Alford, Thomas L. ................................................................ 8

Alford, William .............................................. 4, 7, 11, 12, 15

Alford, William R. ............................................................. 14

Austin, Benjamin Robert .................................................... 15

Austin, James Joseph .......................................................... 15

Austin, Joseph .................................................................... 15

Austin, William Alford ....................................................... 15

Baker, Charles, Jr. .............................................................. 11

Baker, Charles, Sr. ............................................................. 10

Baker, E lizabeth ........................................................... 10, 12

Baker, Isaac ........................................................................ 12

Baker, Isaac C. ................................................................... 11

Baker, Joseph Joel ........................................................ 10, 11

Baker , Joseph M. ................................................................ 11

Baker, Joseph McClure ...................................................... 12

Baker, Lucy ........................................................................ 12

Baker, Margaret .................................................................. 12

Baker, Nancy ...................................................................... 12

Baker, Noah Christopher .................................................... 11

Baker, P olly .................................................................. 11, 12

Baker, Rebecca ................................................................... 12

Baker, William ................................................................... 11

Bibb, E lizabeth ................................................................... 12

Bibb, William ..................................................................... 12

Brewer, Hannah .................................................................. 13

Brown, Garnet C. ................................................................. 8

Brown, Martha M. .............................................................. 10

Conner, Perry ..................................................................... 10

Crawford, Peggy ................................................................. 11

Crisp, Fran cis ..................................................................... 14

Crisp, John ........................................................................... 7

Crisp, William ................................................................ 7, 14

Cummin gs, Marg aret ? ......................................................... 8

Cummings, Phebe ................................................................. 8

Cummings, Robert ................................................................ 8

Donally, Nancy ..................................................................... 9

Duncan, Patience ................................................................ 10

Egan, Patience .................................................................... 11

Ellis, Adeline ...................................................................... 10

Ellis, Evan .......................................................................... 10

Ellis, H. Amos .................................................................... 10

Ellis, James R. .................................................................... 10

Ellis, Jane ........................................................................... 10

Ellis, Jehu ........................................................................... 10

Ellis, John ............................................................................. 9

Ellis, Joseph ................................................................... 9, 10

Ellis, Owen ........................................................................... 9

Ellis, Sarah ......................................................................... 10

Ellis, Thomas ........................................................................ 9

Evans, Mrs. ......................................................................... 11

Guinn, Julia Ann ................................................................... 9

Harris, Ch arlotte ................................................................. 11

Hewitt, Jeremiah ................................................................... 7

Hill, Elizabeth C. ................................................................ 12

Hinchm an, Elizabe th ............................................................ 9

Hinchman, Nancy ................................................................. 9

Hines, Charles R. ................................................................ 10

Hines, Matilda .................................................................... 10

Hines, Nancy ........................................................................ 9

Hines, William ................................................................... 10

Hinton, Mary Jane .............................................................. 10

Hoge, Eleanor ..................................................................... 11



18

Hogg, James, Jr. ................................................................. 11

Howe, E lizabeth ................................................................. 11

Hughes, William ................................................................. 12

Keenan, Andrew B. .............................................................. 9

Keenan, Charles ................................................................... 9

Keenan, Edward ................................................................... 9

Keenan , Elizabeth ................................................................. 9

Keenan, James A. ................................................................. 9

Keenan, Jean or Jane ............................................................ 9

Keenan, Leannah .................................................................. 9

Keenan, Michael D. .............................................................. 9

Keenan, Nancy ..................................................................... 9

Key, Boy ............................................................................ 13

Key, Eliza beth .................................................................... 13

Key, John ............................................................................ 13

Key, John A. ....................................................................... 13

Key, M artin Green  Hill ...................................................... 14

Key, Nancy ......................................................................... 13

Key, Sally ........................................................................... 14

Key, Tandy Lee .................................................................. 13

Key, William Waller .......................................................... 13

Landrum , Elizabeth " Betsy" ............................................... 13

Landrum, James .................................................................. 13

Landrum , Letitia ................................................................. 13

Landrum, Margaret ............................................................. 13

Landrum , Mary "P olly" ...................................................... 13

Landrum , Millia ................................................................. 13

Landrum, Pauline ............................................................... 13

Landrum, Sarah D. ............................................................. 13

Landrum, Younger ............................................................. 13

Lanthain, _____ .................................................................. 12

Lavinder, M ary "Polly" ...................................................... 12

Massey, Charles ................................................................. 12

McNeer, Anderson ............................................................. 10

McNeer, James ................................................................... 10

Miller, Ervin B. .................................................................... 8

Montgomery, Sarah ............................................................ 11

Page, Martha ...................................................................... 14

Persinger, Harvey ................................................................. 9

Pickett, Nancy .................................................................... 10

Scott, Elizab eth .................................................................... 8

Sellards, Andrew Jackson ..................................................... 9

Sellards, Cornelius ............................................................... 9

Sellards, Daughter ................................................................ 9

Sellards, John "Jack" ............................................................ 8

Sellards, John W. .................................................................. 9

Sellards, Le vinia ................................................................... 9

Sellards, Rutha Ann .............................................................. 9

Sellards, Son ......................................................................... 9

Sellards, Thomas Alford ....................................................... 9

Smith, Nannie R. .......................................................... 10, 11

Summers, Jeremiah ............................................................. 10

Vaughn, Edmond W. .......................................................... 14

Vickery, Adam ................................................................... 11

Walker, Nicholas T. ........................................................... 13

Watts, Susannah ................................................................. 13

Whitcomb, George ............................................................... 9

Wolfscalf, Martha ............................................................... 11

 


